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Ret. No. LW $20

Novmber 4, 1964

Mr. Robert T. Nigita
Watahee, Maut, Bauett

Bear Mr. Migitas

By letter dated Goteber 28, 1964, we tatemed you that the Land Use
Comissim aseepted the withdrawal et Mr. Imahara's petition for meekent
of the Land Use Distrist Bemdaries. Mr. Emeshers tadiested that he voeld,
instead, tile a petities for special pomit.

Stase auch a petities is filed with the Comty Planing and Trattie
Comission, we treamitted a copy of your letter et protest to that agemey.
Nemover, we have beoe latemed by Mr. Robert Mata, Director, Maat Comty
91emtag and Trattle Comissim, that his eftige will met see the copy of
your letter of preteet watch we transmitted and will start from scratah.
Teor letter of protest to the Land Use C im is therefore eensidered
asil sad void by Mr. Asta's of tice.

In other words, should you wish to eestiano your interest in the
Imahara issue, you den14 agata make a expressim, at the appropriate ttaa,
to the Haut Comty 91amtag and Traffte C¾eeten. Should Mr. Euushara
tattiste a petitim for special pemit, the Centy P1mtag ad Trattia
Comission will condest a pubits hearta5• ' ties would be poétiehed ta
the papers or could be obtstaed at the 91aming ud Tratits Comission
office in Eshului.

This letter is written to intera you of what has happened to your letter
et protest to the Land Use Co-isstaa. Any eation Atah yee may wish to take
is, of course, at year om discretion.

Should you have further questieas, please feel free to contact this
office.

Very truly yours,

RAS-D 8. TAMASRITA
Executive Otticer

Same letter to Messrs. Willey, Ennioki and Calass
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ROBERT O. OHATA MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE
Planning Director Administrative Assistant

OF H

PLANNING & TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI

POST OFFICE BOX 1487

KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAll 96732

October 30, 1964 NU

lAND
ON

Mr. Raymond Yamashita
Executive Officer
State Land Use Commission
426 o.ueen street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:

Re: Reference No. LUC 514

Transmittal on Kuwahara's request will not be
used should a special use permit be requested. This
office considers all submittals regarding the change
of district boundary which was withdrawn to be null
and void. Should a special permit be requested the
Maui Commission will start from scratch.

Yours very truly,

OBERT O. OHATA
Planning Director



Ret. No. LUC SIA

Osteber 28, 1964

Mr. Robert 0. Obsta, Director
Plantag and Traffte Comission
County of Mani
7. O. Box 1487
Eshalut, Maat, Bausti

Bear Mr. Ohata:

At the publie heartag held em October 22, 1964, la the 3eerd Room

et the demty Natidtag, Wattuka, Mast, the Land Use Comtesten sesepted
the request by Mr. Mieheel T. run.share to withdraw his petition for
m.nand..ant to the 1.md Use District Bemdaries. Since Nr. Kuushara
indtested that he will saksit his petition as a special permit procedure,
we are treammitslag the fo11ewing available taformation to yout

1. Beohgremd portion of 1.and Use Co-ission statt report
propered on petitim. Our legal Counsel advisea us that
we mer aet discuss ether than issues of tant prior to a

publia heartas and therefose the remstader of the statt
report is aet taaluded.

2. Correspondense as listed ta portion of staff report tastuded
above.

3. Additieast letters of protest from Messrs. J. Emioki and
M. N. Calass.

In addities, the petitioner enhaitted a reprodened copy of a lease
agreement for the subject property Whish was eseested en Joe 22, 1964.
Simee a double reprodaaties is poor, we are not laatuding a sepy of the
lease agreement which you eaa probably get from the petittener.

Should you have turther queettons, please feel free to oesteet us.

Very truly years,

RABEND 8. 1AMAGEI A

Executive Officer

£µuoswes



Ret. No. LW $13

osseber 28, 19¾

Mr. Robert T. Utstta
satakaa, nest, asusti

Bear Mr. Migita:

The Land See Westem held a pubits heartag om Osteber it, 19¾
ta the Board Rem et the Comty Butidtag, Watida. Heat, te eassider the
petittee et Nieheet T. Emehare ter a t to the Led Bee Distrist
sendaries. At the bestatag et this heertag, the Led see tem
favorably eeneidesed a sequest by the petittener te withdres his petitten.
The petittener has indtested that he will seembit his petities as a

request ter a spostet pomit. Se Lad We Les does provide ter this
alternative precedere. Wier this spesist gemit precedere, the petities
te submitted to the Comty de them seedeste a pubite heartag ud sets to
disapprese or appeeve. Heald the Centy diospprove the petities, them
the petities te deed •• miese the petitimer eteeses te aske a appeel to
the eeerte. Sheeld the Centy appseve, ahm the appsevat is aset to the
Lead see Co-testem ter itaat approval er disappeevel.

Tee have expsessed a teterest to this tease by year letter et pretest.
We are taktag this opportmity se tatem ges et these ewete se that yee
may tehe Watever stepe peu may dem anseeaaty. If Mr. Eme&swa enkits a
petities ter speetal peamit as indtested, the amt enties ut11 esser se the
Centy level. Ter indeemsties, yen any estaat year Pimtag ud Trettie
$0-issiet. A copy of your letter has been sent to the County.

Shen14 yes have my further queetta, de met hesitate te testaat me.

Very twely years,

aam s. « •m

amassatvo ottiser

es: Mest flamtag ad Testtie Comisetes

Same letter to Messrs. Willey, Kunioki and Calass.



Ret. No. LUC 512

October 28, 19¾

Mr. Miehael T. Emahara
RR R
Natakes, Esta, Neut

Dear Mr. Kuwabarer

The Lad Use Co-tssia held a publie hearing on October 22, 19¾
at Waitake, Nast. At this heartag, the Comission voted amanimously
to secept your regnest for withdraal et petittee A(T)¾•62 and
identified as Most WK 2•3•02: portten of 23, contaistag as area of
approximately 29,000 sq. tt.

Stase you have tadiested that yee plan te submit a special pemit
for the subjeet land, it weald be most appropriate for you to eentact
Mr. Robert Chate of the Maat 91aming and Traffia Comission for
details regarding precedures for speetal pemit appliestions.

If you have any further queettoms,please feel free to omtaet
this offtee.

Very truly yours,

RAWOMB 8. TAma*BITA
Basentive Officer

cc: Maui Planning and
Traffic Commission



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Meeting

Board of Supervisors' Chambers

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

1:30 P. M. - October 22, 1964

Commissioners Charles S. Ota
Present: Goro Inaba

Shiro Nishimura
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung

Absent: Myron B. Thompson
C.E.S. Burns, Jr.
Shelley M. Mark

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard E. Mar, Field Officer
Amy Y. Namihira, Stenographer

PETITION BY MICHAEL T. KUWAHARA, (A(T)64-62), FOR AMENDMENT OF THE LAND USE DISTRICT
OUNDARY FROM RURAL TO URBAN, TO "RELOCATE PRESENT GARAGE AND INSTALLATION OF

GASOLINE PUMPS TO A DIFFERENT LOCATION ON THE SAME LOT." Described as TMK 2-3-02:
portion of 23, containing an area of approximately 29,000 sq. ft., Kula, Maui.

Since the principles concerned were present, Chairman Ota, pro tempore, opened
the public hearing on the petition. A short prayer was followed by an introduction
of the Land Use Commission.

The Chairman called upon the Executive Officer to present a matter which needed
to be discussed prior to proceeding with the hearing. The Executive Officer read a

letter from Mr. Kuwahara, dated October 5, 1964, requesting the withdrawal of the
petition· The Executive Officer stated that this request was received subsequent
to the publication of notice of the public hearing. In accordance with policy,
such requests would be acted upon by the Land Use Commission whereas such requests
made prior to publication of notice may be acted upon by staff.

Chairman Ota asked if there were any statements or questions regarding this matter.
rurtNhadao Yoshiennaga, repmrLess atingIn bapetitioner, staaec epthatththere were no
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withdrawal. Commissioner Nishimura seconded the motion. There was no discussion
and the Chairman called the question. The Executive Officer polled the Commission

as follows:

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Nishimura, wenkam, Inaba and Chairman Ota.

Disapproved: None.

The motion to accept the request for withdrawal was carried. The Chairman then
closed the public hearing.
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USË 00Ñ¾ISSION

Board of Supervisors' Chambers 2:30 P.M.
Wailuku, Maut, Hawaii October 22, 1964

STAFF RßPORT

Subject: A(T)64-62, Petition for Amendment of Land Use District Boundary
by MICHAEL T. KUWANARA

Background

Mr. Michael T. Kuwahara has submitted a petition to amend the district

boundaries from a Rural district classification to an Urban district

classification for Maui TMK 2-3-02: portion of 23 containing an area of

approximately 29,000 sq. ft. Mr. Kuwahara is a lessee of the subject

land which is situated between the old Lower Kula Road and the recently

completed new Lower Kula Road. The parcel is bounded on the North by the

Pulehu Access Road to the Lower Kula Road at Kula, Maui. The subject parcel

was created when the new Lower Kula Road was constructed thro Sh a 1ar8er

lot. The petitioner states that he has had an existing gara8e business

on the site for the past 15 years. The reason for requestin8 this boundary

change is to "relocate present garage and installation of gasoline pumps

to a different location on the same lot."

The subject parcel contains an automotive type repair fadi11ty operated

by the petitioner, and a former temporary contractor's equipment yard

with an adjacent residence. (Since the field investigation, earlier

this year, the contractor has presumably moved out. The current use of

the contractor's facilities has not yet been verified.) All atructures,

with the exception of the residential structure, appear to be of temporary

wooden construction.
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The general locale of the parcel consists of good agricultural soil.

However, the subject parcel is a remnant sliver between the old and

new Lower Kula Road and its usefulness for agriculture is doubtful.

There is power and water available at the site. Except for the Migita

Service Station and the two facilities on the subject parcel, the locale

is characterized by scattered low density residential use intermixed

with famas and open areas. This is the fundamental basis for the current

Rural districting of the area. On the Maui General Plan, it is difficult

to determine whether the area is in "rural" or "residential". The

State General Plan shows the area in diversified agriculture. The Land

Use Commission's designation of the area as Rural is complementary.

There is a long historical background to this petition as follows:

April 6, 1964 - Received Kuwahara Petition

April 6, 1964 - LUC Staff letter to NŒTC for recommendation
on Kuwahara petition.

April 7, 1964 - LUC Staff letter to Kuwahara notifying him
of difference with Tam petition and advising
of Special Pennit alternative.

April 10, 1964 - LUC approves :Tæa petition for Eggg1 classi-
fication of TMK 2-3-2: 23 (portion of which
is subject of Kuwahara's petition for Ugban
classification).

April 22, 1964 - MPTC letter to LUC stating unanimous vote
to recommend approval of Kuwahara petition.
MPTC "considered the Urban complex existing
consisting of two other service stations
already in the area."

May 24, 1964 - Migita's letter to LUC voicing protest against
action taken by MPTC on Kuwahara petition
(attached). During LUC deliberations on
proposed final district boundaries, Migita's
letter was considered as a protest against
Kuwahara's petition for an Urban classification
and supporting the proposed Rural classifica-
tion. Migita's protest was subsequently
favorably considered by the LUC. In effect,
Kuwahara's petition, which was then being
considered as a 'protest', was denied.
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May 26, 1964 - Kuwahara letter urging LUC to favorably

consider petition. Refers to MPTC vote,
on May 5, 1964, to approve his application.
(Staff has no info on May 5 MPTC meeting.)

May 28, 1964 - MPTC letter recalling its previous recommenda-
tion on Kuwahara petition because Kuwahara
not recorded lessee.

June 3, 1964 - LUC staff reply to Kuwahara requesting clari-
fication on his "lessee" status and informing
him that petition would be held in abeyance.

June 22, 1964 - Kuwahara letter to LUC transmitting lease
document, executed June 22, 1964, between
Kuwahara and Tam.

June 30, 1964 - LUC staff reply to Kuwahara acknowledging
receipt of lease document and informing him
that effective date of his petition was now
June 25, 1964, date of receipt of lease.

June 30, 1964 - LUC staff letter to MPTC requesting recommenda-
tion on reinstated petition.

July 29, 1964 - Letter from MPTC stating that MPTC voted
unanimously to take no further action on the
application inasmuch as LUC had decided on
rural classification for that area while said
application was pending.

Sept. 29, 1964 - LUC staff letter to Migita notifying him of
public hearing on Kuwahara petition.

Sept. 30, 1964 - LUC staff letter to Kuwahara notifying him
of public hearing on his petition.

Sept. 30, 1964 - Kuwahara letter requesting withdrawal of petition.

Oct. 11, 1964 - Migita's letter to LUC protesting Kuwahara
petition (attached).

Oct. 15, 1964 - Letter of protest from Kenneth S. Willey (attached).

Summarizin8, this parcel was a portion of the land involved in the Anthony

Tam petition for amendment of the Temporary District Boundaries, from

Agricultural to Rural, which was approved and reflected in the final Land

Use District Boundaries. This petition, from Rural to Urban, was considered



during Land Use Commission deliberations on the final Land Use District

Boundaries and denied.

Analysis

(The Land Use Commission is referred to the minutes (Dec. 6, 1963 & Apr. 10,

1964) and staff report of the Anthony Tam petition and deliberations

on the Maui County final District Boundaries for further background info.)

Staff has reviewed the final District Boundaries affecting the subject

petition and finds no basis, within the purview of the Land Use Law, to

justify the creation of another urban district. The Kula area, in general,

is a diversified agricultural area. Adequate areas have been provided

for the foreseeable urban needs of this particular locale at Waiakoa.

There are about 47 acres in this urban district which now includes about

5 or 6 urban facilities. The creation of a small, isolated urban district

of the subject parcel would be contrary to the intent of the Land Use Law

and State zoning by major-use districts. In other words, the creation of

a major-use or urban district for this specific parcel of 29,000 sq. ft.

constitutes spot zoning. (See Land Use District Boundary Map of Kula area.)

In analysing the submitted evidencel, staff concludes that the petitioner

has submitted reasonable evidence of the need for the services being

rendered. The fact that the service has been rendered for the past 15

years and to about 100 current farmers demonstrates such need. However,

the proof, that the particular site is necessary for the facility, has

not been demonstrated. The petitioner states that "....there is only a small

portion far removed from where I am located at the present thme which has

1Pteviously sent to LUC.
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been zoned for business. In this area so zoned there is no land available

at the present time and in addition to that this business district is

inconveniently located due to the relocation of the new highway." Consider-

ing the general diversified agricultural and rural character of the area,

the existing 47 acres of the Waiakoa Urban District would seem ample.

The Naiakoa Urban District includes all of the commercial activities in the

locale with the exception of the Migita Service Station and the instant

facility. Further, Waiakoa is only a mile away and considering what must

be a widespread distribution of the 100 farmers now being serviced, it

does not appear that an undue hardship is being imposed when the public's

welfare is considered. In this case, the public's concern would be spot

zoning and the subsequent scattered developments; and contrariness to

established plans for orderly growth. There is no real evidence that

"no land is available" and therefore the implied hardship would seen

insufficient in view of the public concerns - nor would hardship be a

legittaate concern for creation of an Urban District.

En regards to the proof that the area is usable and adaptable, staff

concurs with the petitioner.

Another point of concern is the fact that this facility together with

the Migita Service Station is a non-conforming use in a Rural District.

In his letters of.protests and in conversation with staff, Mr. Migita

points out that both facilities are now non-conforming. He has been

adversely affected by the new Lower Kula Road because his station is

now not visible by passing motorists on the new highway. In the past,

an important part of his retail gas sales was from passing motorists

on the old highway in front of his station. Mr. Migita further points
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out that the petitioner's"request is not merely for relocation but is

actually for the creation of a new business (service station for the resale

of gasoline)." The location of the proposed ggy business would be fronting

on the new highway and between Migita's facility and the new highway,

preempting the small but important business from Migita's facility.

Inasmuch as both facilities are now non-conforming, approval of this

petition would be undesirable spot zoning - to the specific advantage

of the petitioner and to his, Migita's, detriment. Mr. Migita further

pointed out that maintenance of the "status quo" would be fair and acceptable.

Staff concludes that Mr. Migita's contentions in regard to spot zoning

are valid. Further, both facilities are non-conforming and the Land Use

Regulations state:

"It is the intent of this part to recognize that the eventual
elimination, as expeditiously as is reasonable, of existing
uses or structures that are not in conformity with the
provisions of this part is as much a subject of health, safety
and welfare as is the prevention of the establishment of new

uses that would violate the provisions of the Land Use Law
and Regulations. It is also the intent of this part that
any elimination of non-conforminguses or non-conforming
structures shall be effected so as to avoid any unreasonable
invasion of established property rights."

On this basis, the creation of an urban district to perpetuate and, in

fact, enhance the non-conforming use, would be contrary to a declared

policy.

Recommendation

Staff recommends disapproval of this petition on the following bases:

1. Creation of an urban district for a specific 29,000 sq. ft.

parcel constitutes spot zoning which:
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(a) is contrary to the intent of the Land Use Law

to accomplish State zoning by major use districts, and

(b) gives benefits to one landowner while adversely affecting

another.

2. Creation of an urban district would be contrary to the

Statement of Intent regarding non-conforming uses.

3. The existing Rural classification of the subject parcel is

most appropriate and fitting to the established Rural Standards

for Determining District Boundaries as adopted.



/ Waiakoa, Maui

May 24, ,1964

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Department of Planning and Economic Development
426 Queen St.
Honolulu, Hawaii .y

Gentlemen:

I hereby file my official protest on the action taken

by the Maul County Traffic and Planning Commission in their
meeting of April 21, 1964, recommending to the State Land

Use Commission'to change the district boundary of TKM (2-

3-02-portion of 23) Pulehu, Waiakoa, Kula, Maui, from Agri-

cultural to Urban.
At present, I understand that the Waiakoa,Town, where

the post office is located, is now zoned by the Land Use Com-

mission as Urban, and the above location which is now zoned

as Agricultural is about 2 miles northeasterly of the present-
ly zoned urban area. This would be diametrically opposed to

sound planning, according to good planners, as it would mean

spot zoning to satisfy the need.of one or few individuals.

The granting of this change would open the nPandoras box"

in that you will have many applications for request to re-

zone different areas and parcels for their own specific

usage, without regard to any orderly development and usage.

I, too, would like to relocate my present business to a more

advantageous area, if the above request is granted, and re-

quest for change in usage or zoning to satisfy my own needs.

I also understand that there is a request to change some

of the boundaries in the Kula area from Agricultural to Rural.

Provided the area cannot be used for agricultural purposes,
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I believe that this is a very good idea, for it would mean

more people would have an opportunity to own land in Kula,

and enjoy the climate and veiw.

Driving along the highway in Kula is a very pleasant one,

with wide open ranges, flower gardens and farms, truck crop

farms, lovely homes scattered here and there. But to have

spotted business establishments here and there, scattered
along the highway, would definitely ruin the whole area.

Homes, spread far apart, would add and blend to the present

area. Business establishments should be concentrated in

certain key areas, not only from the economic stand point,

but also from traffic situations.

I trust that you will give my official protest your

serious consideration, and thank you for same.

Very truly yours,

(Robert T. Migita)

L'



ÛCT 3 ibb4 Waiakoa, Maui
Oct. 11, 1964

Stateof Hawaii
LAND USE COMMfSSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Department of Planning and Economic Development
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

I would like to file my official protest to a petition
requesting a Change of District Boundary (Tax Map Key 2-3-02
Portion of Parcel 23) from a classification of rural to urban.

I am a resident, landowner, and the proprietor of an exist-
ing business (service station) in the immediate vicinity of the
area in question. I am protesting this request for the following
reasons:

(1) The applicant stated in his request that he desires
a change in district classification from rural to urban for the
purpose of relocating an existing garage and the installation
of gasoline pumps.

The fact that gasoline pumps are to be installed means that
this request is not merely for relocation but.1s actually for the
creation of a new business (service station for the resale of
gasoline).

(2) If this request goes through I believe it would set
a precedence of spot zoning and according to good planners, spot
zoning merely to satisfy the needs of one or a few individuals
is contrary to a sound master plan.

I too, would like to relocate my present business to a more
advantageous location along the new Kula Highway. For this
reason I feel that the granting of this change would eventually
lead to more requests to rezone different areas and parcels for
an individual' s own specific needs without any regard to orderly
development.



(3) The State Land Use Commission's master plan shows that
the town of Waiakoa is presently zoned as urban. Waiskoa, which
is located off th.e new highway, has a post office, stores, and a
service station. If new business establishments are permitted
in more favorable spots along the new highway, the existing
establishments in Waiakoa will be unprotected and could eventually
be drawn out of business.

(4) I believe that the Land Use Commission's purpose in
zoning Vaiakoa as urban was to provide for some sort of order to
the growth of Kula. The area in this request is approximately
two miles northeast of Waiakoa and had been rezoned from agriculture
to rural only last July by the Land Use Commission. In effect,
then, this request is contrary to the Commission's master plan.

(5) I understand that this request was referred to the
Maui Planning Commission for their recommendation and it is also
my understanding that the Maui Planning Commission maintained
status quo and did not take any action on this matter. As a
result this request does not have the official approval of the
Maui Planning Commission.

I hope that you will give my official protest your serious
consideration. Thank you very much.

Yours very truly,

Robert T. Migita



October 15, 1964

AIRMAIL

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street 64
Honolulu, Hawaii
Attention: Mr. Raymond Yamashita E

COABUSSIC†¿

Gentlemen:

This letter is in reference to the request for a zoning
variance (from rural to urban) of a parcel on the new Kula
Highway near the Pulehu Iki intersection. The variance is
requested for the purpose of relocating a garage, gasoline
pumps, etc.

Your hearing on this matter is scheduled for October 22nd
so as a property owner and resident of this community
I would like to voice my objection to granting such a
variance.
In my opinion, there is insufficient reason for granting
such a variance. Therefore, if the variance is granted, a
very poor precedent would be set, leading to further
variance requests,and planning for the entire Kula Highway
strip would be in jeopardy.
I believe variances should be reserved for only the best of
reasons which would benefit the community.

Sincerely,

Kenneth S. Willey
RR58
Waiakoa, Maui 96790

KSW:ec



Vaiskoa, Maui
October 19,1964

, Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

gr. Raymond S. Yamashita
Executive.Officer

Dear Slrs:
In reference to a notice appearing in the local paper re-
garding a petition to rezone a cer. n area in Kula from
rural to urban for the purpose of relocating a garage and
establishing a service station, I would like to, as ac
property owner, voice my opposition to granting such a re-
quest for the following reasons:

1, If such a request for rezoning from rural to urban is
granted it will set a precedence for others to do the
same in establishing business in a helter-skelter mann-
er in this community,

2. The State Land Use Commission has already stated that
the area petitioned in the request for rezonning has
been classified from agricultural to rural and that rio
change in classification would be justified as there
already exist an area classified as urban in the com-
munity. (Vaiakoa Town)

3. Grarting the petieton to rezone vill be contrary to the
sound judgement and decision of the State Land Use Com-
mission and of the Maui Planning Lommission.

I urge that the petition to rezone be denied for the above
mentioned reasons.

Thank you,

. Kunioki
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Stateof Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION October 22, 1964

Hawaii Land Use Commission
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

In reference to your consideration of spot zoning
on the Kula Highway, adjacent to Robert Migita s service
station, we ask your consideration of the following:

(1) Spot zoning, we feel, will contribute to several
new service stations being built on the entrances
and exits of our new highway.

(2) Our understanding prior to the construction of
the new highway was that no new businesses will
be allowed within 150 feet of any access road.

(3) If the spot zoning is sanctioned at this time,
we would appreciate being advised as to whether
we would be able to build a new station with
immediate access to the new highway.

Your consideration of the above is appreciated. We hope
that you will realize the financial hardship that will be
placed on small service station operators in the Kula area.
We assume that if one oil company is allowed to construct a
new facility on the highway others will be granted the same
opportunity.

Yours truly,

M. N. Calasa
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LAND USE COi/M S N October 22, 1964

Hawaii Land Use Commission
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

In reference to your consideration of spot zoning
on the Kula Highway, adjacent to Robert Migitats service
station, we ask your consideration of the following:

(1) Spot zoning, we feel, will contribute to several
new service stations being built on the entrances
and exits of our new highway.

(2) Our understanding prior to the construction of
the new highway was that no new businesses will
be allowed within 150 feet of any access road.

(3) If the spot zoning is sanctioned at this time,
we would appreciate being advised as to whether
we would be able to build a new station with
immediate access to the new highway.

Your consideration of the above is appreciated. We hope
that you will realize the financial hardship that will be
placed on small service station operators in the Kula area.
We assume that if one oil company is allowed to construct a

new facility on the highway others will be granted the same
opportunity.

Yours truly,

M. N. Calasa



LM USS COMIBSE N October 22, 1964

Hawaii Land Use Commission
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

In reference to your consideration of spot zoning
on the Kula Highway, adjacent to Robert Migita s service

station, we ask your consideration of the following:

(1) Spot zoning, we feel, will contribute to several
new service stations being built on the entrances
and exits of our new highway.

(2) Our understanding prior to the construction of
the new highway was that no new businesses will
be allowed within 150 feet of any access road.

(3) If the spot zoning is sanctioned at this time,
we would appreciate being advised as to whether
we would be able to build a new station with
immediate access to the new highway.

Your consideration of the above is appreciated. We hope
that you will realize the financial hardship that will be
placed on small service station operators in the Kula area.
We assume that if one oil company is allowed to construct a

new facility on the highway others will be granted the same
opportunity.

Yours truly,

M. N. Calasa



LAND USE COMMISS:ON October 22, 1964

Hawaii Land Use Commission
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

In reference to your consideration of spot zoning
on the Kula Highway, adjacent to Robert Migitats service
station, we ask your consideration of the following:

(1) Spot zoning, we feel, will contribute to several
new service stations being built on the entrances
and exits of our new highway.

(2) Our understanding prior to the construction of
the new highway was that no new businesses will
be allowed within 150 feet of any access road.

(3) If the spot zoning is sanctioned at this time,
we would appreciate being advised as to whether
we would be able to build a new station with
immediate access to the new highway.

Your consideration of the above is appreciated. We hopethat you will realize the financial hardship that will be
placed on small service station operators in the Kula area.
We assume that if one oil company is allowed to construct a
new facility on the highway others will be granted the same
opportunity.

Yours truly,

M. N. Calasa

II



OCT 2 1 1964 waiakoa, Maui
October 19,1964

SkueofHawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

gr. Raymond S. Yamashita.
Executive Officer
Dear Slrs:
In reference to a notice appearing in the local paper re-
garding a petition to rezone a certain areæ in Kula from
rural to urban for the purpose of relocating a garage and
establishing a service station I would like to, a.s a,
property owner, voice my opposition to granting such a re-
quest for the following reasons:

1. If such a request for rezoning from rural to urban is
granted it will set a precedence for others to do the
same in establishing business in a helter-skelter mann-
er in this community,

2. The State Land Use Commission has already stated that
the area petitioned in the request for rezonning has
been clessified from agricultural to rural and that no
change in classification would be justified as there
already exist an area classified as urban in the com-
munity. (Vaiakoa Town)

3. Granting the petitton to rezone will be contrary to the
sound judgement and decision of the State Land Use Com-
mission and of the Maui Planning Gommission.

I urge that the petition to rezone be denied for the above
mentioned reasons.

Thank you,

J. Kunioki



October 15, 196

AIRMAIL

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street la 1964
Honolulu, Hawaii LAMS ote i Howo¡¡
Attention: Mr. Raymond Yamashita USE COgggg

Gentlemen:

This letter is in reference to the request for a zoning
variance (from rural to urban) of a parcel on the new Kula
Highway near the Pulehu Iki intersection. The variance is
requested for the purpose of relocating a garage, gasoline
pumps, etc.
Your hearing on this matter is scheduled for October 22nd
so as a property owner and resident of this community
I would like to voice my objection to granting such a
variance.
In my opinion, there is insufficient reason for granting
such a variance. Therefore, if the variance is granted, a
very poor precedent would be set, leading to further
variance requests,and planning for the entire Kula Highway
strip would be in jeopardy.
I believe variances should be reserved for only the best of
reasons which would benefit the community.

Sincerely,

Kenneth s. Willey
RR58
Waiakoa, Maui 96790

KSW:ec



aiakoa, MauiGOT 1 3 504 Oct. 11, 1964
State of Hawaii

LAND USE COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii /
Department of Planning and Economic Development
426 Q.ueen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

I would like to file my official protest to a petition
requesting a Change of District Boundary (Tax Map Key 2-3-02
Portion of Parcel 23) from a classification of rural to urban.

I am a resident, landowner, and the proprietor of an exist-
ing business (service station) in the immediate vicinity of the
area in question. I am protesting this request for the following
reasons:

(1) The applicant stated in his request that he desires
a change in district classification from rural to urban for the
purpose of relocating an existing garage and the installation
of gasoline pumps.

The fact that gasoline pumps are to be installed means that
this request is not merely for relocation but is actually for the
creation of a new business (service station for the resale of
gasoline).

(2) If this request goes through I believe it would set
a precedence of spot zoning and according to good planners, spot
zoning merely to satisfy the needs of one or a few individuals
is contrary to a sound master plan.

I too, would like to relocate my present business to a more
advantageous location along the new Kula Highway. For this
reason I feel that the granting of this change would eventually
lead to more requests to rezone different areas and parcels for
an individual's own specific needs without any regard to orderly
development.



i

(3) The State Land Use Commission's master plan shows that
the town of Waiakoa is presently zoned as urban. Waiakoa, which
is located off the new highway, has a post office, stores, and a
service station. If new business establishments are permitted
in more favorable spots along the new highway, the existing
establishments in Waiakoa will be unprotected and could eventually
be drawn out of business.

(4) I believe that the Land Use Commissionrs purpose in
zoning Waiakoa as urban was to provide for some sort of order to
the growth of Kula. The area in this request is approximately
two miles northeast of Waiakoa and had been rezoned from agriculture
to rural only last July by the Land Use Commission. In effect,
then, this request is contrary to the Commission's master plan.

(5) I understand that this request was referred to the
Maui Planning Commission for their recommendation and it is also
my understanding that the Maui Planning Commission maintained
status quo and did not take any action on this matter. As a
result this request does not have the official approval of the
Maui Planning Commission.

I hope that you will give my official protest your serious
consideration. Thank you very much.

Yours very truly,

Robert T. Migita
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October 5, 1964
State of Hawaii

LAND USE COMMISSION
Land Use Classification
Portion of Lot 23, Tax key 2-3-02 Maul
Applicant: Michael Tatsu Kuwahara, Lesee

Mr. Raymond Yamashita
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:

I have reconsidered my petition to have Lot 23, Tax Map Key 2-3-02
rezoned for Urban use, and have decided to recall it and hereby
submit my petition for a special nermit for the above land, as
suggested in your letter of April 7, 1964.

If any further information is needed, elesse let me know. Thank
you very mnch for your help in this matter.

Yours very truly,

Michael atsu"Kuwahara
RR 64 Waiakoa, Kula, Meni



e

NOW OF PUBÐ
TO CONSIDER PETITION FOR CHANGE OF

DISTRICT BOUNDARYWlTHIN
THE COUNTY OF MAUI BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF HAWAll

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing t
be held in the County of Maui by the Land Use Commisake
of the State of Hawah to consider petition for Cha¤tr t'District Boundary as provided for in SecØen 98H4. so
used Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

In the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors. (mataof Maui m Walluku Maui on October SE, 1954 at 3 20 pmor an seen therestier as interemied persons man be beau
in eensedering:
Decket Noenber
and Petitlener Test Key W AegnemandMTib68: • $$$$ reka rf M requeetMiebad T. Parcel 23 contain- from sh .

Kuwahara ing an area of Urban dish
about 29,000 sq. ft casene for ik Iw a

t>on et an exisu ng
garage and instaa
tion of gasoline

to a dHiereut
on sato lot.

M showing the area under considerationinr changeof D Boundary and copies of the Rules and Regu:*toons governing the petition above are on ile in the omceet the Planning and Trame Commission, County of Mauand the Land UN Commission and are open to the publicduring oMce hours from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., M >adaythru Friday
All written protests or comments regarding tre nuovepetition may be Bled with the Land Use Commissua 426Queen Emma Street, Honolulu, Hawait before the date ofpublic hearing, or submitted in person at the time of thepublie hearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following thenearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION
M. THOMPSON, Chairman
R. YAMASINTA, Executive OSeer

(MN < tober 3, 1964)
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NOÏIG CF PUBLK REARE3
TO CONSIDER. PETITIONS FOR CHANGE
OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES WITHIN THE

COUNTIES OF MAUI AND AWAll
BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION CF

THE STATE OF HAWAll
NOTICE IS REREBY GIVEN of the public

hearings to be held in the Counties of Maui
and Hawaii by the Land Use Commission of

' the State of Hawaii to consider petitions for
j Change of District Boundaries as provided for
i in Section 98H-4, Revised Laws.of Hawaii 1955,
I as amended.

1. In the Chambers of the Board of Superyi- ,
sors, County of Maui in Wailuku, Maui on
October 22, 1964 at 2:30 p.m. or _ as soon
thereafter as interested persons may be
heard in considering:
Docket
Number and Change
Petitioner Tax Map Kéy Requested .

. A(T)64-62 . . 2-3-02: Portion Change request-
MÌchael T. of. Parcel 23 ed from a Rúral

Kuwahara containing an to an Urban dis.
area of about trict classfica-

.. 29,000 sq. ft. tion for the re-
location of an
existing garage
and installation
of gasoline
pumps to a dif-
ferent location
on said lot.

2. In the Chainbers of the Board of Supervi-
sors, Cotinty of Hawaii in Bilo, Hawaii on
October 23, 1964 at 3:00 p.m. or as soon
thereafter as interested persons may be
heard in considering: .
Docket
Number and Change
Petitioner Tax Map Key Requested

. A(T-)64-66 1-5-10: 15 con- Change request-
Maryann taining , 5.52 ed from an Agri-

amahe acres; cul t.u r a l to aRur a 1 district
classification for
the subdivision
of said lot into
four 1.220 acre
parcels.

A(T)64•67 9-5-12: Portion Change request.
John G. of 11 contain- ed from an Agri-

Pedra ing 1.00 acre. cultural to aRur a 1 district
classification for
the purpose of i
subdividing a
portion of Par-
cel 11.-into two
one - halt (½)
acre lots,

A(T)64-68 1-4-30: 19 & Change request-
Donald. G. 20 compr i s- ed from an Agri.

Kendall in g approxi- cultur a 1 to an
. mately .352 Urban district

, acres, classification for
the subdivision
of Parcels 19 &
20 into approxi-
mately 1,141 lots
of about 9,000
sq. ft. each.

Mapa showing the area under considera-
tions for change of District Boundaries and
copies of the Rules and Regulations governing
the petitions above are on file in the office of
the Planning and Traffic Commission, Coun-
ties of Maui and Hawaii and the Land Use
Commission afid are open to the public during
affice hours from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Mon-
day thru Friday.

All written protests or comments regarding
the above petitions may be filed with the Lend
Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu,
Hawaii before .the date of public hearing, or
submitted in person at the time of the public
bearing, or up to fifteen (15) days following
the hearing.

LAKD USE COMMISSION
M. THOMPSON, Chairman
R. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer
(S.-B.: Oct. 8, 1964)
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Ref. No. LUC 491

September 30, 1964

Mr. Michael Kuwahara
Kula, Maui, Eawaii

Dear Mr. Kuwahara:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the
Land Use Co:r.ission of the State of Hawaii on Detober 22, 1964 at
2:30 p.m. in the chsabers of the Board of Supervisoro, County of
Maui, Kahului, Maui. Your petition for Change of District Boundary
from a Rural district to an Urban district clasaižication will be
heard at that thae,

Publication of Legal Notice will appear La the Honolulu Star-
Bulletin, Honolulu Advertiser and The Haui News on Octoòer 3, 1964,

Very truly yours,

t

RAYMOND S. YM1ASHITA
Executive Officer

ec: Myron Thompson
Maui Planning & Traffic Conmission
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Ref. No. LUC 488

September 29, 1964

Mr. Robert T. Migita
c/o Kula Garage & Service
Kula, Naut, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Migits:

This is to Laform you that there vill be a public hearing on
the Michael Kuwahara petition to amend the district boundary from a

rural district classification to an urban district classification
for Mani TKK 2-3-02: portion of 23.

The Land Use Commission's public hearing vill be held at the
Chambers of the Board of Supervisors, County of Maui, in Usiluku,
Maui on October 22, 1964 at 2:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter.

All written protesta or commente regarding the above petition
may be filed with the Land Use Commission before the date of public
hearing, or submitted La person at thee of the public hearing, or
up to fifteen (15) days followins the hearing.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND 8 . TAMASBITA
Executive Officer

REN/an

I



JOSEPH 5. MEDEIROS, JR., Chairman KOICHI HAMADA, Ex-Officio
KAZUO KAGE, Vice-Chairman HIDEO HAYASHI, Ex-Officio
WILLARD ELLER, Member JEAN R. LANE, Ex-Officio
WILLIAM HONG, Member MASAo SONE, Ex-Officio
YOSHIKAZU MATSUI, Member ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning Director
MASAO NAGASAKO, Member f, MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, Secretary
ROBERT UEOKA, Member

OF

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSIO
COUNTY OF MAUI

KAHULUI M

XH

All 96732

Mr. Myron B. Thompson *

Chairman
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Re: Amendment of Temporary District
Boundary, Michael T. Kuwahara,
Kula, Maui, Hawaii

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission at its meet-
ing of July 28, 1964, voted unanimously to take no further
action on the application from Mr. Kuwahara for a change
in district boundary to urban in Kula. The Commission
felt that inasmuch as your Land Use Commission had decided
on a rural classification for that area while the applica-
tion from Mr. Kuwahara was pending that no further action
be taken by this Commission.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director

cc Mr. Charles Ota



Ref. No. LUC 382

June 30, 1964

Planning & Traffic Co-aission
County of Maui
Eahului, Maui, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Robert Ohats, Director

Gentlemen:

In view of the attached and pursuant to section 988-4,
21.8 1955, as amended, we are resubmitting a copy of
Petition for Amendment of Temporary District Boundary
by Michael T. Kuwahara for your comments and recommendations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND S. TAMASHITA
Executive Officer

Attachments
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Honolulu, Hawaii
June 22, i964

RE© "20
JUN 2 5 1964

State of Hawaii
Land Use Comission S'ote of Hownli
426 queen street LAND USE COMuuss10N
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Attention: Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 3, 1964, requesting
clarification of my interest in portion of Lot 23, Tax Nap Key 2-3-02.

Please be advised that have red nto a lease with Mr. Anthony Tam
for 35 years to operate a

servTŒë¯TTätion and repair shop. Over the
last fifteen years I have been operating a business on the other portion
of said lot without benefit of a recorded lease. My petition for amend-
ment of the temporary district boundary from agricultural to urban is for
the parcel for which I have a bona fide 35-year lease from Mr. Tam.
Enclosed is a copy of lease document.

I would appreciate very much your processing this petition at the earliest
possible date so that I may be able to ascertain how to approach the
planning of the area for business use.

Enclosure



BE© ""'O
JUN 25 $64

St.are ofHowaii
LAND USE COMASSiON

This INDENTURE OF LEASE made this 22d day of
June

, 1964, by and between ANTHONY A. TAM and
ANNA TAM, husband and wife, of Makawao, County of Maui, State
of Hawaii, hereinafter called "LESSORS", and MICHAEL T. KUWABARA,

whose residence and post office address is Waiakoa, Kula, County
of Maui, State of Hawaii, hereinafter called "LESSEB".

XIZZIERIZZ:

That for and in oonsideration of the rents, covenants,
conditiona and agreements hereinafter reserved and contained,
by the Lessee to be observed, kept and performed, the Lessors
have demised and by these presents do demise and lease unto the
Lessee, a parcel of land, situated between the Old Lower Kula Road

and Lower Kula Road, bounded on the North by the Pulehu Access
Road to Lower Kula Road, at Kula, Maui, Hawaii. Being a portion

of Lot 23, Tax Key 2-3-02, running 155 ft. along Pulehu Access
Road to Lower Kula Road; 200 ft. along Lower Kula Roadr 200 ft.

along Old Lower Kula Road; and 130 ft. along the southern boundary
to the point of beginning y containing an area of approximately
29,000 sq. ft.

TO HAVE AND TO BOLD the same, together with all the
buildings and improvements thereon, and the rights, easemente,

- 1 -



privileges and appurtenances thereunto belong ing or appertaining
or held and enjoyed in connection therewith unto the Lessee, for
a term of twenty-five (25) years from the first day of the first

calendar month following the calendar month in which the construction
by Lessee of a service station on the said premises has been completed

and the equipment necessary for the operation thereof has been

installed; provided, that, in any event, auch term of lease shall

beg in no later than January 1, 1966.

1. ggg.g.. Leasee shall, without notice or demand, pay a

net annual rent therefor of $1,000, which shall he due and payable

annually in advance in legal United States tender at the Lessors'
last known post office address on the first day of each lease year

(a lease year shall begin on each anniversary of the commencement

of the lease term.) Lessee shall not be obligated to pay any

rent for the said premises before the commencementof the lease

term.

2, Tayes and Assessments. Lessee shall pay all taxes,
governmental charges, and assessmonts upon the said premises or

any interest therein, or with respect to any buildings and/or
improvements thereon or benefits theretor provided, that any real
property taxes which are, or may become, due and payable in respect

of the said premises for the initial and terminal years of this
lease shall he prorated as of the date of the commencementand

o£ the termination hereof, respectivelyr provided, further, that
Lessee shall pay and be responsible for that portion of any such

assessment in respect of any capital improvement with a useful
life which extenda beyond the term of this lease determined by the
ratio which the useful li£e of such improvement within the term

of thia lease bears to the entire useful life o£ such capital
improvement, and Lessors shall pay and ¾e responsible for the rest

4
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of any such assossmont; provided, further, that Lessee shall not
pay or be responsible for any state of Hawaii excise tax or taxes

imposed on the Lessors in respect of the receipt of the rent
hereinbefore provided; provided, further, that Lessee shall not

file any real property tax return with the State of Hawaii as to
the value of any or all of the said premises, or otherwise, nor

shall Leasee file any petition, under Section 128-9.2, R.L.H.,
1955, as amended, or as the same may be from time to time amended

or reenacted, to dedicate any or all of the said premises, without
the prior written consent of the Lessors; nor shall Lessee contest
or appeal the amount or validity, or both, of any such tax, charge

or assessment before any administrative agency or judicial

tribunal without the prior written consent of the Lessors, which

consent Lessors shall not unreasonably withhold, and, upon

obtaining such consent, Lesseo shall pay all of the fees and costa

incurred as a result of such contest or appeal.

3. 3oping channes and variances. Lessee shall not,
without Lessors' consent, request or petition for any change in
the zoning or variance from the use of the said property now

established, nor shall Lessee consent to, or join in, any such

request or petition filed in respect of any property, as required
or provided under any ordinance of the County of Maui or statute
of the State of Hawaii relating thereto, or any rule or regulation
issued by any governmental agency in respect thereof. Lessors

shall not unreasonably withhold their consent to any such request

or pet ition made by Lesseo.

4. .gs.a. Lessee shall use the said premises for the

conduct of a service station and garage business, and no other use

except such use as may be incidental thereto, shall be made of the

said premises, or any portion thereof, without the prior written

consent of the Lessors.
- 3 -
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5, ytility Charges. Lassee shall pay and be responsible
for all utility charges hereafter incurred in respect of the said
premises.

6. Waste and Repaiçq. Lessee agrees not to do or commit

or permit or suffer to be done any willful or voluntary waste,

spoil or destruction in or upon the said premises or any part
thereof. Lessors reserve the right to from time to time enter, or

have their duly designated agent enter, the said premises to

inspect the same at reasonable hours. Lessors shall advise Lessee

by letter of their agent, if any, so designated for auch purpose.

Lessee agrees to keep and maintain the said premises and all parts
thereof in good and substantial repair and in a sanitary condition.
Lessee agrees, with respect to the use of the said premises, to

observe and comply with all rules, regulations and laws now in
of feet or which may be enacted during the term of this lease by

any governmental authority.

7. Assignments and Subleapes. Lessee shall not have

the right to assign this lease or to sublease any of the said

premises without the prior written consent of the Lessors y provided,

that Lessors shall not unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold auch

consent; provided, further, that Lessee shall have the right to

assign this lease, and his righte hereunder, as security to any

established lending or banking institution or to a trustee under a.

Corporate bond indenturer provided, further, that Lessee shall
have the right to assign this lease or to sublease the said premises

to standard Oil Company of California or to Petroleum Facilities,

Inc. without obtaining the consent of the Lessors.

8. Indemngication. Lessee shall defend and indemnify

Lessors against any suit or claim, by whomsoever brought, or loss

- 4 -



or liability suffered by Leesors, arising out o£ any injury to any

person (including wrongful death) or property caused or allegedly
caused by the condition of the said premises (whether or not such

condition is now in existence) , and any area adjacent thereto, or

the Leasee's use thereof.

9. Liability Insurance. Lesseesshall purchase from

an established casualty insurer, and maintain during the term of this

lease, a policy o£ liability insurance with limits of $300, 000 as

to each occurrence, $100,000 for the injury or death of a single
person, and $50,000 for damage to property, which shall fully

insure the Lessors against any suit or claim, by whomsoever brought,
or loss or liability su£fered by Lessors, arising out of any injury
f
to any person or property caused or allegedly caused by the

condition of the said premises, or any area adjacent thereto,
or the Lessee's use thereo£. Lessee may be named as an additional

insured upon such policy of insurance. Lossee shall deposit with
Lessors such policy of insuranco, a certificate of insurance, or

other evidence that such policy is in effect and that the premiums

in respect thereof have been paid.

10. Caspaltv Insurance. Lossee shall, during the term of
this lease, at his own cost and expense, insure and koop insured

all buildings, structures, fixtures and improvements now or here-
after on the said premises against loss or damago by ire and such

other perils as may be covered by endorsement to, or extension of

(without the payment of any additional premium) , the standard fire

insurance policy, in the joint names of Lessors and Lessee, with an

insurance company or companies licensed to do business within the

State of Hawaii, in the amount equal to the maximum insurable

value thereof, and shall from time to tima pay all premiums and any

other costs in respect thereof. Lossee shall deposit with Lessora
&

- 5-
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such policy or policies of insurance, a certificate of insurance,
or auch evidence required by Lessors that such insurance is in
effect and that the premiums in respect thereof have been paid.
The proceeds of such insurance shall be jointly payable to Lessee

and Lessors, and in the event of any such loss, damage or other
casualty, the same shall be applied as hereinafter provided;
provided, that, if so required as a condition to obtaining a loan
or the issuance of his bond, Lessee shall have the right to
make all of such proceeds of insurance payable to an established
lending institution or to a trustee approved by Lessors under a

corporate bond indenture. In the event of any such loss, damage

or other casualty, Lessors and Lessee shall jointly apply the net
proceeds of such insurance to restore the portion or portions of
the said promises damaged or destroyed according to the original

plans and elevations therefor (so far as practicable), but if such

proceeds of insurance he insufficient to so restore the said
premises, Lessee shall be obligated to malce up such deficiency,
and to complete auch restoration, from his own funder provided, ·

that if such damage or destruction should occur within the last

ten years of the lease term, Lessee, at his option, to be exercised
by giving Lessors written notice thereof within ninety (90)

days after auch damage or destruction shall have occurred, shall

have the right to elect to surrendor this lease without penalty or

liability, and Lessee shall remove from the said premises all

remains of any building, structure or improvement destroyed or

damaged and all debria resulting fram such ensualty, and shall
restore the same to a good and orderly condition and evon grade,

and the cost of such removal and restoration shall be paid from

such proceeds of insurance, and the rest of such proceeds of
insurance shall he Lessora* sole property.

- 6 -



11, condemnation. I£ at any time during the term of this
lease any authority exercising the power of eminent domain should
condemn or take any part of the said premisea or any of the rights,
easemente, privileges and/or appurtenances thereunto belonging or
appertaining or held and enjoyed in connection therewith, or if the
value of the said premises be impaired because of any such condemna-
tion or taking, then Lessee shall have the right to claim and
recover from such authority, or the Lessors, if payable to them,
any money payable as a result of such condemnation and in respect
o£ any businese fixtures, buildings and/or improvements which the
Lessee shall bave placed upon and/or added to the said premises

during the term of this leasar the rest of the money payable as a

result of sudh oondannation shall be the property o£ Lessors. If,

because of such condemnation, the said premises be unfit for use
as the site of a service station and garage without any further

substantial improvement, Lessee shall have the right to surrender
this lease without penalty or liabilityy .if the said premises be

fit for auch use without any such further substantial improvements

in spite of such condemnation, the rent hereinbefore prov.ided shall

be reduced immediately af ter such condemnation so that the amount

o£ such reduced rent shall bear the same ratio to the amount of the
rent hereinbefore provided as the area of the said premises after
auch taking bears to the area of the said premises before sudh

takîng.

12. Involuntary Liens. If Lessee should make any

assignment for the benefit of his creditors or be adjudicated a

bankrupt, or apply for relief under any provision of the Bankruptcy
Act, or if his interest in the said premises be seized by virtue

of or under any writ, process or order of any court, or i£ any

lien be placed against his interest in the said promîses, then



O

Lessors, at their option, may terminate this lease, reserving,
however, any prior claims, fixed or contingent, against Lessee.
Lessors shall have the right to satisfy and discharge any liens or
charges (including unpaid real property taxes) imposed against the
Lessee's interest in the said premises, and any amounts so paid by
Lessors shall he immediately due and payable by the Lessee to
Lessors as additional rent. If Lessee should contest the validity

of any lien involuntarily imposed against his interest in the
said premises. Lessors shall not have the right to terminate this
lease or to satisfy or discharge any such lien, as hereinbefore
provided, until after a final adjudiention of the validity thereof.

13. Termination. Any and all buildings and improvements
b'uilt or placed upon the said premises during the term of this
lease shall he the Leanora' property at the end or other sooner
determination of the term of this lease, and the same shall not
be removed therefrom by the Leasee during the term or at the
expiration of thie lease. Lessee may, without limitation, remove
or replace at any time during the term or at the expiration of
this lease any of his movables and trade fixtures placed or
installed upon the said premises; provided, that, in the event of
Lessee's failure to pay any rent due hereunder, Lessors shall have
the right to seize any of Lessee's goods and property upon the said
premises, and, ninety (90) days after the delivery of written
notice of euch default and seizure, and if such default should
continue, shall have the power to sell the same as Lessee*a

irrevocably appointed agent and shall apply the net proceeds of such
sale, after reimbursement of the costa and expenses incident thereto,
in satisfaction of such unpaid rent. Lesseo shall at the end or
other sooner determination of the term hereby granted yield up

the said pranises in the same state and condition, except as herein

A
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expressly otherwise provided, as at the execution of thie lease,
save and except fair wear and tear y provided, that Lessee shall

have the right to remove any o£ his movables and trade £1xtures
which he aball have placed or installed upon the said premises.

14. ¤oticos. The parties shall, by certified mail,

advise eadh other of any change in their respective post office

addresses during the term of this lease. Any notice, required
by this lease, mailed to such laat a post office address

shall he deemed to have been delivered.

15. Conseqt. Wherever it is herein provided that Lessee
shall obtain Leasors' consent to any act contemplated by Lessee,
Lessore shall not unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold such consent.

16. Forfeiture. If Lessee should fail to observe, keep
or perform any of the covenante or agreements on the part of the
Lessee to be observed, kept and performed, including the covenant
in respect of the payment of rent, or should abandon the said
premises, Lessora shall have the right, without legal process, to
take possession of the said premises thirty (30) days after the
Lessors shall have delivered to the Lessee written notice of such

default, and such retaking shall thereby determine the estate
created by this lease, whereupon all of Lessee's interest in the
said premisea shall be forfeit, without prejudice, however, to any
other remedy or right of action which Lessors may have for rents
in arrears or for any other or preceding breach of any covenant
of this lease on the part of Lessee. If Lassee should assign
this lease, and his rights hereunder, as security to an established
lending or banking institution or to a trustee under a corporate
bond indenture, and if Lassee or such assignee shall, in that

event, furnish Lessora with a true copy of such assignment,
together with the name and addreas of such assignee, Lessors will

. g .
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not retake the said premises in the event of such default, if,

within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the Lessors have

mailed to such assignee at its last known post office address a

written notice of sudh default, audh assignee shall either cure

such default, if the default can be cured by the payment of money,

or if such is not the case, shall undertake in writing to perform

all of the covenants of this lease capable of performance by such

assignee until audh time as this lease be transferred upon fore-
closure pursuant to such assignment; it being understood that if

such default be the £ailure of Lessee to promptly indemnify Lessors

against any lion, charge or encumbrance filed against the said

promises, junior in priority to such assignment, such assignee

may cure such default by foreglosing pursuant to auch assignment,

and such de£ault shall he deemed cured within such one hundred

and twenty (120) day period if such foreclosure be accomplished

within sudh period.

17. Warranty. Lessors are the owners in too simple of the

said premises, and they hold the name free and clear of all liens
and encumbrances, subject, however, as aforesaid, and they hereby

warrant and will defend the interest of the Lossee in the said

premises hereby granted against the claim of all persons claiming
the same or any part thereof during the term of this lease. The

foregoing is in addition to any covenant of title or quiet enjoy-

ment implied by law, or any of the other provisions of thia lease,

for the benefit and security of the Lessee.

18. Non-Waiver of Breach. Lessors' failure to demand

strict and full performance of any of the covenants or agreements

on the part of the Lessee to be observed, kept and performed, or

the acceptance of any rent by the Lessors while the Lessee be in

default with respect to any such covenant or agreement, shall not
8
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be construed to be a waiver or relinquishment by the Lessore of such
covenant or agreement, and, in spite of such failure, auch covenant
or agreement shall he and remain in full force and effect.

19. Attorney'q Fees. Any party in default hereunder
shall pay for any reasonable attorney ' s fees incurred by the other
as a result of such default or the breach of any covenant or
agreement to be observed by them hereunder, whether or not a suit

shall have been initiated as a result of such default or breach.

20. ganceLlation. Lessee shall have the right to cancel
this lease, without penalty or further obligation, at any time prior

to the commencementof the lease term, by delivering written notice
thereof to the Lessors.

21. Attornment. Upon the execution of any sub1ease of
the said premisee, Lessors, if requested by such sublessee, shall
execute an attornment agreement with such Sublessee which shall
provide that, if this lease should terminate, or become forfeit,

the sublease shall continue with the samo force and effect as though

the Lessora had entered into a lease with the Sublessee for a term

equal to the then unexpired term of the subloase, as of the first

day of the month in which such termination or forfeiture of this

lease shall have occurred, containing the same terma, covenants
and eõnditions as those contained in the sublease, and shall provide
that the Sublessee shall attorn as tenant to the Lessors, and the
Lessors will accept auch attornment, as of the first day of the
month in which such termination or forfeiture of this lease shall

have occurred, and shall contain such other provisions as may be

necescary to protect the interests of the Lessors and the Sublessee.

22. Renewal Option. Leesors hereby grant Lessee the
option to renew this lease for an additional term o£ ten (10)

- 11 -
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years following the end of the term hereby granted, upon the same

terms and conditions as herein contained, except as to this option,
and except as to rent. Lessee shall exercise such option by

delivering written notice thereof to the Lessora by certified mail
not less than one hundred and twenty (120) days prior to the end

o£ the term hereby granted. The option hereby granted shall expire,
and shall not be exercisable, if Lessors should retake the said
premises for any default, or if Lessee shall have exercised his
right, under certain conditions hereinbefore set forth, to
terminate or surrender this lease before the end of the term hereby

granted. If Lessee should elect to exercise such option to renew,

Lessee shall pay Lessore a not annual rent during such additional
term equal to six per cent (6¾) of the fair market value of the

said gemises, including any value attributable to the buildings or
improvements thereon, at the beginning of such additional termy

provided, that the net annual rent during auch additional term shall

not be less than $1.200.

If the parties £ail to agree upon such fair market value,
then the same shall he determined by the decision of a majority
of three impartial and disinterested, recognized real estate
appraisers, each with principal offices within the state of Hawaii,
one each to be appointed by Lessors and Lessee, the third to be

appointed by the two appointed by the parties, arrived at in
accordance with standard procedures, commonly employed and accepted

within the State of Hawaii for the appraisal of real property
similar to the said premises; i£ the two such appraisera appointed
by the parties are unable to jointly appoint a third, such third

appraiser shall be appointed by the then Judge of the Second Circuit

Court of the State of Hawaii, upon the informal petition of either

party. If, within ninety (90) daya after a request therefor, either
party should fail to appoint the appraiser to be appointed by it,

- 12 -



such appraiser shall also be appointed by the then Judge of the
second Circuit o£ the State og Bawaii. The decision and award of
such appraisers, who shall he deemed to be acting as arbitrators,
shall be confirmed and entered as a judgment upon application to
the Second Circuit Court of the State of Hawaii pursuant to
Chapter 188 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii. 1955, or as the same

may from time to time be amended or reenacted. The parties shall

each pay the fees and coste respectively incurred by them for the
services of their respective attorneys, the appraiser selected by
each of them, and any costs or expenaea incident to the preparation
o£ any reports or the presentation of any opinion or the giving of
any testimony by any witness respectively called by them, but the
general coats and expenses incident to the conduct of such

arbitration proceeding, including the fee for the services of the
third appraiser, shall he shared equally by the parties. If,

when, and £or so long as, the rent to be paid during auch additional
term is being determined by arbitration, pending such determination,

Leesee shall continue to pay the same rent he shall have been

,paying during the term hereby granted, and Lessee shall promptly
pay Lessore any de£1ciency upon the conclusion of the arbitration

proceedings.

23. Option to Buy. Lessee, while in possession, shall h

the prior right (1) to buy the whole or any part of the said
premises or any larger parcel which includes the said premises, if

Lessors receive from a third party an acceptable bona fide offer to
buy, or if Lessors offer to sell, such property, and (2) to lease
the whole or any part of the said premises or any larger parcel
which includes the said promises, if Lessors receive from a third

party an acceptable bona £ide offer, or it.Lessors offer, to lease

auch property for a term commene,ingon or after the expiration of
the term hereof or any extension thereof. In either such event,

- 13 -



Lessors shall forthwith give Lessee written notice of such offer,
together with a copy thereof, and Lessee shall have sixty (60)

days from the receipt of such notice to buy or to lease auch

property, as the case may be, at the terms of such offer, or at
audh lesser terms as Lessore and Lessee may agree upon. If

Lessee tails to exercise such option within such sixty (60) days,

Lessors shall have sixty (60) daye thereafter within which to
sell or to lease, as the case may be, auch property to the paky

and upon the terma stated in the notice to Lessee without
reaubmitting such of£er to Lessee as hereinabove provided. If

Lessors sell auch property to a third person, such sale shall
be made subject to the terma and provisions of this lease,
including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
the provisions of this paragraph. The rights of Lessee under this
paragraph may be exercised by any nominee Lessee may designate,
whose financial responsibility Lossee hereby guarantees.

24. Approval of Plans. Lessee shall submit to Lessors

all of his plana and specifications for the construction or

reconstruction of any building or improvement upon the said
premises not less than ninoty (90) days prior to the proposed

commen-nt of such construction or reconstruction, and Lessee

shall not commence such construction or reconstruction without
Lessors' prior written approval of such plane and specifications;
provided, that Lessora shall not arbitrarily or unreasonably
withhold such approval.

25, Eggd. Before the commencementof any construction
or reconstruction of any building or improvement upon the said
premises, Lessee, or his prime contractor, or the subcontractors

of such prime contractor, shall file a bond or bonda, guaranteed

by a corporate surety licensed to do business within the state



of Bavali, in the penal amount of the total contract price for
such construction or reconstruction established by contract
between Lessee and his prime contractor (the total amount of such
bond or bonde shall equal auch total contract price) , for the
full performance of such construction or reconstruction in

accordance with the plans and specifications therefor, approved
by Lessors as provided in paragraph 24, above, and for the full

paymeát and complete satisfaction of any mechanic's or material-

men's liens incurred by any person whatsoever in the course of
such construction or reconstruction. Before the corcmancementof
such construction or reconstruction, and from time to time during
the course thereof. Lessors shall have the right to demand that
Lessee produce satisfactory evidence that such bond or bonds have
been obtained and are in full force and effect. If the total

contract price for such construction or reconstruction ho loss than
$2,000, then, in lieu of obtaining such bond, Lessee shall have
the right to deposit, in his name, an amount equal to such contract
price with a bank licensed to do business within the State of
Eawaii, and any withdrawal from such deposit shall he used to pay for
work performed and materials supplied in the course of such construe-
tion or reconstruction, and each such withdrawal shall require
Lessors' consent.

26. Premises. The term "premises", wherever it appears

herein, shall he deemed to include (except where auch meaning

would be clearly repugnant to the context) , the land hereinabove
described and all buildings, structures, fixtures and improvements

now on or hereafter construct:ed or placed upon the said land during

the term of this lease.

27. Amendmont go pease. It and when Lessors obtain a

metes and bounds description of the said premisee, if the same be
A
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substantially in accordance with the physical boundaries thereof
marked on the ground by the parties, Lessee shall join Lessors

in the execution of an appropriate amendment to this lease to show

sudh metes and bounds description of the said premises.

28. Succession. All the covenants, agreements, conditions

and undertakings herein contained shall extend to and be binding

upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors and/or assigns

of the respective parties as though expressly named herein, and

all the covenants and agreements herein contained shall he

construed to be covenants running with the land.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed

this instrument the day and year first above written.

/s/ Anthony A. Tam

( Anthony A. Tam

Lassors (

/s/ Anna Tam

( Anna Tam

Lessee /s/ Michael T. Kuwahara
( Michael T. Kuwahara

Approved as
to form

- 16 -
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RE©saveg
JUN 25 1964

State of HawaiiSTATE OF IATRII ) LAND .USE COMiMSSION) as.
COUNTY OF NAUX )

On this day of June , 1964, before me

personally appeared ANTHONY A. TAN and Am.2 TAM, to me known to be

the persons described in and who executed the £oregoing instrument,
and acknowledgod that they executed the same as their free act and

deed.

/s/ E. H. Miyajima (SEAL)
Notary Public, Second Judicial
Citcuit, state of Eawaii

Hy commission expires June 30, 1965

STATE OF HAWAII )

) as.
COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this 22d day of June
, 1964, before me

personally appeared NICHAEL T. m1Þalala, to me known to be the

person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and

acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

/s/ E. H. Miyajima (SEAL)
Notary Public, Second Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

Ny commission expires June 30, 1965
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Bet. No. LW 348

Mate, Mai, Esmit

har W. s

se ese is seestpa of year letter dated May 36, 1964 seteesting that
the Lad see *-=*••tas stwo Seveeable eessideastina te year petities
See et the grary distriot hemäry feem Wriaatteet to
esom ser m *•>-02.

¾ May 26, 1964, the Meet Pieming mi tastfie au-sana.. mygggg
ty te seesti the tes se the teeties by W.

T. . . , dated April 28, 1964. Se so-testas e eeties use heeed em
the test abet the petittener te met a teeerded lessee et the possel is
esorten."

Aseerdtag se Aet 197 as y Asa ses, seesten 9-•4 seeses
"my departmens er apney et she stase er couary, or any property emer
er lessee any petitten the comission for a change ta the boundary et my
distrist, taterte or pexmaneet." la your opptteatten for a aument of
the distrist beendary, peu stated that you ese the "lessee
(emer et bestasse en present pumise)." la you 14tter dated May 26,
1964. Mr. - I tates was omstomed as the lessee of M
8•3•03 (pertino et tot 23).

Could peu plesee eterity e siteetteet A written statemet fem
abe seeerded lessee, esattag his poetstem er taterest to your petition
wes14 he most helpist. We etil hold shte petities la abeyenee atti se
heer tem yes me the seeerded lessee se abis metter and would stasesely
appsestate se early seply.

We are saaleeAag e espy of year original applisetim ist a bondssy
a me a sepy et she lesser tre the aset rimsm ad Tsettta
emisessa desad my as, 1944 ser year •••-a••--



Mr. Meheel T. Emahara
ange see

$bestd there be tusher quesstems, please Seel gree te seesset this
ottiee er Mr. Robert esta at the Meet Plamtag and insttio e-t-tem.

Very tasty years,

M1MMS 8. MMBRER
sneewata ottieer

um/sa
sost.
as mysenskapaan

Boy Takeyams
anbert mata



Honolulu, Hawaii
Nay 26, 1964

Land Use Classification
Portion of Lot 23, Tax Key 2-3-02 (Naui)
Applicant: Mitchell Tatsu Kuwahara, Lessee

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Myron Thompson, Chairman

Gentlemen:

In reviewing your land use classification boundaries, it is noted that Lot 23
of Tax Nap Key 2-3-02 is classified as agricultural. This classification is
not in keeping with the recommendation of the Naul Planning and Traffic Com-
mission who has recommended that the area be zoned for B-2 Regional Business
District.

The Naui Planning and Traffic Commission has considered the area desirable for
urban use and has noted it on its Master Plan for the Kula area, County of Maui.

An application was made to zone this parcel of land for Regional Business
District on the basis that over the period of years I operated a garage on the
adjacent parcel of land under a non-conforming use because of the existence of
the business prior to the establishment of the area by the Naul Planning and
Traffic Commission for residential and/or urban use. My application was made

on the basis that I had the opportunity to expand my operation which necessitated
the acquisition or lease of the adjoining property. The application for my busi-
ness expansion contemplatedthe construction of a service station to replace an
existing service station which was demolished by the State in the construction
of the State Federal Aid Lower Kula Highway.

The use of the premises for business is compatible to the existing use of my

present premises as well as the premises on the opposite side of the street. In
the expansion of my business, it is necessary, in order to efficiently operate
my garage, that a gasoline service station be considered as part of the business
use.

I am at a loss to find that my competitors have protested this expansion. As

pointed out, I had operated the garage prior to the operation of a service station
by Mr. Migita mad Shell Oil Company. It would seem that a person who has over a

period of years operated a small business should be permitted to expand in an
orderly manner, as is the case in this instance. Further, prior to the construction
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Land Use Commission -2- May 26, 1964

of the Lower Kula Highway, two service stations existed. Hence, the construction
of this service station does not alter conditions in existence prior to the
construction of the Lower Kula Highway.

The Naui Planning and Traffic Commission, at its meeting on May 5, 1964, after
due consideration of all the factors of sound planning principles, voted its
approval to my application for the expansion of my garage and the establishment
of a new service station in Pulehu. I ask that the State Load Use Commission
give favorable consideration of the change in zoning classification from agri-
cultural to urban based on the action of the Naui Planning and Traffic Commission
who made a thorough study of the facts involved and in accordance with sound land
use principles.

Very truly yours,

L



Rat. No. LUC 343

June 2, 19¾

Nr. Robert 0. Obsta
Pleaning Director
Plaaming & Traffic Comissian
County of Maui
P. O. Box 1487
Eshalui, Maut, Bausti 96732

Dest Mr. Obsta:

Your letter of May 28, 19¼ relattag to your
Comission's aetion eoacerning Nichael T. Rusahara's
application is askaouledged. We will transmit this
information to the Land Use Commission.

Very truly yours,

BATMOND 8. TAMASSESA
Executive Otticar

ec: Myron Thompsoa
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WILLARD ELLËR, Memb&r JEAN R. LANE, Ex-Officio
WILLIAM HONG, Member MASAO 5ONE, Ex-Officio
YOSHIKAZU MATSUI, Member * ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning Director
MASAO NAGASAKO, Member MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, Secretary
ROBERT UEOKA, Member

OF

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI

KAHULUI M
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AII 96732

May 28, 1964

State of Hawaii
LAND USE

Mr. Myron Thompson
Chairman
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission at its meeting
of May 26, 1964, voted unanimously to recall the recommenda-
tion on the application by Mr. Michael T. Kuwahara, dated
April 22, 1964.

The Commission ' s action was based on the fact that the
petitioner is not a recorded lessee of the parcel in ques-
tion.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O . OHATA T.
Planning Director



iakoa, Maui

May 24, 1964

Land Use Co-mission l'

State of Hawaii
Department of Planning and Economic Development
426 Queen 3t.
Honolulu, Hawaii lAND USE CQMMISSION

Gentlemen: .

I hereby file my official protest on the action taken

by the Maui County Traffic and Planning Commission in their

meeting of April 21, 1964, recommending to the State Land

Use Commission to change .the district bountary of TKM (2-

5-02-portion of 23) Pulehu, Waiakoa, Kula, Maul, from Agri-

on1tural to Urban.

At present, I understand that the Waiakoa,Town, where

the post office is located, is now soned by the Land Use Com-

mission as Urban, and the above location which is now zoned

as Agricultural is about 2 miles northeasterly of the present-

ly soned urban area. This would be diametrically opposed to

sound planning, according to good planners, as it would mean

spot soning to satisfy the need of one or few individuals.

The granting of this change would open the "Pandoras box"

in that you will have many applications for request to re-

sone different areas and parcela for their own specific

usage, without regard to any orderly development and usage.

I, too, would like to relocate my present business to a more

advantageous area, if the above request is granted, and re-

quest for change in usage or soning to satisfy my own needs.

I also understand that there is a request to change some

of the boundaries in the Kula area from Agricultural to Rural.

Provided the area cannot be used for agricultural purposes,

I ai



I believe that this is a very good idea, for it would mean i

more people would have an opportunity to own land in Kula,

and enjoy the climate and weiw.

Driving along the highway in Kula is a very pleasant one,

with wide open ranges, flower gardens and farms, truck orop

farms, lovely homes soattered here and there. But to have

spotted business establishments here and there, scattered

along the highway, would definitely ruin the whole area.

Somes, spread far apart, would add and blend to the present

area. Business establishments should be concentrated in

oortain key areas, not only from the economic stand point,

but also from traffio situatione.

I trust that you will give my official protest your

serious consideration, and thank you for same.

Very truly yours,

(Robert T. Migita)

I



JOSEPH 5. M'UPOS, JR., Chairman
H O

HHAAY SAHDI

E - ffiÌAZUO'KAGE, vice-Chairman
JEAN R. LANE, Ex-OfficioWILLARD ELLER, Member
MASAO SONE, Ex-officioWILLIAM HONG, Member
ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning DirectorYOSHIKAZU MATSUI, Member * * MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, SecretaryMASAO NAGASAKO. Member

ROBERT UEOKA, Member

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
CO N F MAUI

KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAll 96732

April 22, 1964
APR 23 1964

Stateof HawaiilAND USE COMMISSION

Mr. Myron B. Thompson, Chairman
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, at its meeting
of April 21, 1964, voted unanimously to recommend approval of
the request of Mr. Michael T. Kuwahara in his petition for
amendment of temporary district boundary in Kula. The property
1s portion of Lot 23, Tax Map Key 2-3-02, and the change is
from Agricultural to Urban.

The Commission, in its recommendation, considered the
Urban complex existing consisting of 2 other service stations
already in the area.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director

cc: Mr. Michael T. Kuwahara
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State of Hawaii
1.AND USE COMMISSION

April 22, 1964

mr. wn s. Thomaan, maaiman
Land Use r!...t union
State of En-14
W Queen street
sonolulu, H•-t i W13
Dear Mr. Thomeon:

- The Nmi P and Traffte Comission, at its meetingof gril 21, 1 voted smanimusly to reeomed gproval ofthe eequest of Mr. 1 T. Ramhara ta his petition for
. 4 of rary district bogadary· in mala. The property

is portion of Lee 23, Tax Me KV 2-3-02, and the chans is
from Agrioultural to Syban.

The • in, in its mation, considered the
Urban ooglex existing oonsisting of 2 other service statione
alrea4r in the area.

Very truly yours,

0. ORATA
Planning Director

ee: Mr. Miehael T. Samahara

i
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APR 2 3 1964

State of Hawaii
aprt1 22, 198 LAND USE COMMISSION

ar. m a. no.pson, ca.s -.=

Leni Use nu..tanten
State of Hamii
Aa6 ennen street
nonexata, samti 96813

maar xr. enn=rman:

The Mani and Traffio Comstasion, at its meettagor april 21, ISA, --*-•lf to re•--a approval orthe request of Mr. Mieheel T. ta his ition fler
- 4 of te-porary distriet kanna•w in . The propostyla portion er Ist a3, Tax Map Key 2-3-02, and the chanes is

trem agrienteural to urban.
The - · · , in its r---a•M-, eonsidered the

urban ease2mz entsetas consisting of a other eerwise stations
alreaty in the area.

Very truly yours,

ROMRT 0. GRATA
Plaming Director

es s Mr. Mieheel T. Essahara
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ans. me. La aps

April 7. 19¾

m. **-a s.
Ede, met, smit
aser m. s

as som et a x•s-as as, Mr. m, een hoe a poetasm seea
homesy w basess se tæo me . Se postasm soweees e
Amp tem the teost disastes te a semel disastaa he
the masse posset. asses yes been possessed der a wom disessoasm
et a postim et this one peeest, it meld appear imestems 88 pe to
taiemed as to W. Sh's petitie begees the ind We Rose

es he a assemap•••teegto se peastate thee W. m ange
been se eageestas se yew pensaan.

A ame me esats swess e ar. sm*e passassa, ha
samoray ausmatessa se esset. te maesad be your **-•••-- as
see we «mssaan paus se t¢a aselm (appen er diemppseen) m
Mr. sm*e peatste as abes taW p.a. e Apost is, 1964 as as mest atsweresases*

. atta. ma. Anas* as see me
sanit has appoema et we M*e poetasm, ah **••-
sense usa es see as a-a-a-

ta og stee h et a paa est a potate neig e yen
passaam atta a men ass es sa me asses a seestys
et year peasage--Mest 6, 1964. y, a estese y as see
me a um s••sala mas see plass assum e se to ope
eher as hemsw. m ease heads, As usat uk ass se sa dwo
ser su se assets a maten a year poetassa.

In adotasm, es would tak se em wasmese met en had me
*-*-a- me tes easts esta gave em . es as tees aan
year petitim is soweats ante ¾essistig ger a setesteely mit
ases sary. ass see mest to a assasse æs. a to y
sesasen, as ese esma, shes assent 4.e meta essastsein et sua mit
mi testated passete moete - he to tim stak a mi
et me tes was taa. atte -•••-a••- waste a.e as tenseed as asa
peestbaa teen et ••pet aussa¢, sa my eesereaty semos year passassa.

A
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tw a
Apost 7. 4964

teater, yen meets atae he mee sea as paesema et wheesso a
petithee ter weetat peamit to anstaMe se yes. Sie µmekee te
entitaed da ¾ missed espy et het © mi. in passet, a&e a tiette
tees aim ser so.

asse to esem a messes se se ese poseemme, pesussa ser bemesyemp er pesatte ser spessa pasmte. Ao -to 099800&$$$$• h SSW ©©©is
te und om met a petitte he speetat gesmit at to ease appeeprime
monasse

1. Os tesse et eget somig este be aveted ad,
s. as meseen et gennas asentaa heemen m. m•• yestsam

he assa mensesem W ym peakin er eensasm
mate he tweed.

38 me men sa ymm gesteem use omspees se a um
, a passam a e sammy am sente om as use speeposeen.

, e a.m wi saperso geese se ese potet * me ma

We pettim te ese W poseeeng as a he a Wmdesyam. a sa see w seemswm asa em as geweeks.
gm is aiway as a goe som - et me e mmmein
ym possum. An ebmp to posseme eseh yes may sta es e, at at
att, onde be motsety year estese, menadyes use « etarum
em som. I mate em ymm emessem m. aabers e. mesa, um
semer mammes.me sa medagesse se oss maa. use, pteme
seet he se - Ate efftee absete pas beve w weessame.

et tog mee tee, Mae SW me BW æe es3eeed be som
, as s.ms see ein be seemsso a patta

beasta e seesseedtsamt maanges me sotasse e apen
to, tem as saa p.m. sa es med as a sesse,
amt. ande see età se MAr vaan a pseasess, see ese
motsety miem os à se. m t-••- mese as peepened
ammer age ese passed w he ensked by estate som tomar timem
omtesim.

sery esaty same,

s.
heemstse Ottises

est m. aebers o. mass
m. Wem
m. any Merma
me. - esa



Ref. No. LIC 230

April 6, 1964

Planning & Traffie Censnission
County of Maul
Kahului, Maul, Hawaii

Attentions Mr. Robert thata, Planning Director

Gentlement

Pursuent to sostion 98Hm4, RLH 1955, as amended, a eopy of the

Petition for Amendment of Temporary District Edundary submitted

by Mieheel T. Kuwahara is forwarded for your eensnents and

reocussendations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND Si YAMASHITA
Skeoutive Of ficer

Enolosure



44 This space or LUC use

Date Petition and Fee
receivedAPR 6 1964

STATE OF HANAII by LUC
LAND USE COMMISSION LAND USE COMMISSION

Date forwarded to County
426 Queen Street for recommendation eg'fo ec
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, and County
recommendation received
by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) ( ) hereby request an amendment oë Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of u.nl ,
Island of Mani ,

map number and/or name 11 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) district into a(n) Hm•han district.

Description of property:

Partion of Lt 23 Tax Map Key 2-3..02

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Leasee(Owner of business en þresent premise.)
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

Baleoate present garage and installation of gaaehine ppupa te a

different location en the amme let.
(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified,

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is usable and adaptable for the use it is proposed to
be classified.

(g) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the proposed classification is
reasonable.

Owner of Business

Address: Kuin haal
Telephone:
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State Land Use Commission (\PR 6 1964
Honolulu, Hawaii

State of Hawaii
Dear Sirs. ° LAND USE COMMISSION

I submit in support of evidence to the questions that you have posed to
me in your application form in the petition for amendment of Temporary District
Boundry for your consideration.

This property has been zoned for agricultural purpose. Howevers
since the new Kula road has been built, this property has been sub-
divided by the highway leaving this.remnant between the old and the
new road. To complicate things furthgry-gþe portiŒn of the lot that
I am on at the present time has been divided further jeaving inadequate
space for my operation. This remnant tha irõüId like. to move my

business to is on the same lot that I am on at the present time but
in an area about 100 yards removed. This area is not suitable for
agricultural purpose since it is too small for such a purpose, and
yet it is large enough for the use that I am sending my application for.

In the Kula Dietrict, at the present time, there is only a small portion
far removed from where I am located at the present tLae which has been
zoned for business. In this area so zoned there is no land available
at the present time and in addition to that this business district
is inconveniently located due to the relocation of the new highway.

I, as a tenant of this property have been in the garage business in
the same location for the past 15 years. In the past, due to
inadequate financing, I have not been able to build a decent structure
for the volume and type of business that I have been operating. At
the present time I have about 100 farmers that Ï am servicing. Each
farmer operatea four to five different types of equipment and I en
held responsible for the maintenance of their equipment. As you can
see my service to my community is varied and a valuable one. In the
event that your decision is adverse, I will have to operate my business
as I am doing at the present time, without the first class structure
and facilities for the benefit of my customers which are mostly farmers
or get out of the business and leave only two other garages in the Kula
area thereby creating a virtual monopolistic situation in this type of
business.

If a petition by.my clients.and the people who are interested in my

services would help further my cause, I will be very happy to get
the necessary signatures for you.

In closing I ask and I would appreciate it very much that you give your



2

fullest consideration to my petition and I trust that your decision will be
a favorable one.

Very t rs,

Michael Tatsu Kuwahara
Leasee

Copy: Mr. Charles Ohta, Maui Member
. State Land Use Commission
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